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Prvy blok

= Behavioralna analyza ako profesia
= Regulacia profesie

= Professional and Ethical
Compliance Code for Behavior
Analysis (Soubor profesnich a
etickych zasad pro BA)

v Responsible Conduct of Behavior
Analysts (1.0)

v Behavior Analyst “s Responsibilty to
Clients (2.0)

Druhy blok

v Assessing Behavior (3.0)

v Behavior Analysts and the Behavior
Change Program (4.0)

v' Behavior Analysts as Supervisors
(5.0)

v Behavior Analysts "Ethical
Responsibility to the Profession of
Behavior Analysts (6.0)

= Ethics Code for Behavior Analysts
(Code) (2022)

= Model etického rozhodovania
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2.06 MAINTAINING CONFIDENTIALITY

a)

BAs have a primary obligation and take reasonable precautions to protect the confidentiality

of those with whom they work or consult, recognizing that confidentiality may be
established by law, organizational rules, or professional or scientific relationships.

BAs discuss confidentiality at the outset of the relationship and thereafter as new
circumstances may warrant.

In order to minimize intrusions on privacy BAs include only information germane to the
purpose for which the communication is made in written, oral, and electronic reports,
consultations, and other avenues.

BAs discuss confidential information obtained in clinical or consulting relationships, or
evaluative data concerning clients, students, research participants, supervisees, and
employees, only for appropriate scientific or professional purposes and only with persons
clearly concerned with such matters.

BAs must not share or create situations likely to result in the sharing of any identifying
information (written, photographic, or video) about current clients and supervisees within
social media contexts.

MIicanlivost
Nezverejnovanie
informacii bez suhlasu
z0 zakona

Zakony - zneuZzivanie

Konzultacie s inymi BA
- menit meno atd.

Diskusie v reStauracii,
Ci autobuse...



2.07 MAINTAINING RECORDS

(a) BA maintain appropriate confidentiality in
creating, storing, accessing, transferring, and
disposing of records under their control, = |-cloudes, drive
whether these are written, automated,
electronic, or in any other medium

= Skrine

= Emails

= Droppbox

(b) BA maintain and dispose of records in
accordance with applicable laws, regulations,
corporate policies, and organizational policies,
and in a manner that permits compliance with
requirements of this Code.

= Transferovanie informacii

= Dvojity zamok
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2.08 DISCLOSURES

Behavior analysts never disclose confidential
information without the consent of the client,
except as mandated by law, or where permitted by
law for a valid purpose, such as (1) to provide
needed professional services to the client, (2) to
obtain appropriate professional consultations, (3)
to protect the client or others from harm, or (4) to
obtain payment for services, in which instance
disclosure is limited to the minimum that is
necessary to achieve the purpose. Behavior
analysts recognize that parameters of consent for
disclosure should be acquired at the outset of any
defined relationship and is an ongoing procedure
throughout the duration of the professional
relationship.

Behavioralni analytik nikdy neposkytne dlvérné
informace bez souhlasu klienta; vyjimkou jsou
situace, kdy to narizuje zakon, nebo kdyz to zakon
z néjakého opravnéného dlivodu umoznuje, jako
napriklad (1)za ucelem poskytnuti potrebnych
odbornych sluzeb klientovi, (2) ziskani odpovidajici
odborné konzultace, (3) k ochrané klienta i jinych
osob pred Ujmou, (4) nebo k ziskani platby za
sluzby, ve kterémzto pripadé omezi poskytnuti
dlvérnych informaci na minium potrebné k
dosazeni ucelu. Behavioralni analytik uznava, ze
vymezeni kritérii souhlasu s poskytnutim informaci
je treba stanovit na zacatku kazdého
kvalifikovaného vztahu a jde o pribézny postup
platny po dobu trvani profesniho vztahu.
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2.09 TREATMENT/INTERVENTION EFFIACY

a)

b)

Clients have a right to effective treatment (i.e.,
based on the research literature and adapted to
the individual client). Behavior analysts always
have the obligation to advocate for and educate
the client about scientifically supported, most-
effective treatment procedures. Effective
treatment procedures have been validated as
having both long-term and short-term benefits to
clients and society.

Behavior analysts have the responsibility to
advocate for the appropriate amount and level of
service provision and oversight required to meet
the defined behavior-change program goals.

c) In those instances where more than one
scientifically supported treatment has been
established, additional factors may be considered in
selecting interventions, including, but not limited to,
efficiency and cost-effectiveness, risks and side-
effects of the interventions, client preference, and
practitioner experience and training.

d) Behavior analysts review and appraise the effects
of any treatments about which they are aware that
might impact the goals of the behavior-change
program, and their possible impact on the behavior
change program, to the extent possible.

Kevin, 6 rokov s MP a sebaposkodzovanim a Robert, novy BCBA v jeho pripade
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Barret, B. H. et. al. (1991) The Right to Effective Education, The Behavior Analyst, 14(1), 79-82.
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2733438/pdf/behavan00029-0082.pdf

Houten, R. V. et. al. (1988) The Right to Effective Behavioral Treatment, 21(4), 381-384.
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1286137/

pouzivat pristup podporené vyskumnymi Stadiami
adaptovat pristupy k individualnym potrebam klienta
hodnotit efektivnost pristupu (hodnotit efekty pri ziadnej intervencii)

hodnotit nahradné pristupy

Rodi¢ chce pouzivat selection-based systém a vy ste za topography based system

19.5.23


https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2733438/pdf/behavan00029-0082.pdf
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1286137/

2.10 DOCUMENTING PROFESSIONAL WORK AND RESEARCH

a)

Behavior analysts appropriately document their
professional work in order to facilitate provision
of services later by them or by other
professionals, to ensure accountability, and to
meet other requirements of organizations or the
law.

Behavior analysts have a responsibility to create
and maintain documentation in the kind of
detail and quality that would be consistent with
best practices and the law.

a)

Behavioralni analytik svoji odbornou praci
nalezité dokumentuje, tak aby usnadnil dalsi
poskytovani sluzeb, které bude zajiStovat on
nebo dalsi odbornici, aby dostal své
odpovédnosti a vyhovél dalSim pozadavkim ze
strany organizaci a zakona.

Behavioralni analytik je odpovédny za vedeni a
uchovavani dokumentace natolik detailni a
kvalitni, aby byla v souladu s osvédcenou praxi a
pozadavky zakona.
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2.11 RECORDS AND DATA

a)

Behavior analysts create, maintain, a)
disseminate, store, retain, and dispose of
records and data relating to their research,
practice, and other work in accordance with
applicable laws, regulations, and policies; in a
manner that permits compliance with the
requirements of this Code; and in a manner that
allows for appropriate transition of service
oversight at any moment in time.

Behavior analysts must retain records and data
for at least seven (7) years and as otherwise
required by law.

Behavioralni analytik vytvari, udrzuje, Sifi,
uchovava, archivuje a likviduje zaznamy a data
ohledné svého vyzkumu, praxe Ci jiné prace, a to
souladu se zakonem, pravnimi predpisy a
postupy, v souladu s pozadavky tohoto Etického
kodexu a zplUsobem, ktery umoznuje kdykoli
nalezité prevést dohled nad sluzbou.

Behavioralni analytik ma povinnost archivovat
zaznamy a data po dobu nejméné sedmi (7) let,
nebo jak vyzaduje zakon.
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2.12 CONTRACTS, FEES, AND FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

a)

Prior to the implementation of services, BAs ensure that there is in place a
signed contract outlining the responsibilities of all parties, the scope of
behavior-analytic services to be provided, and behavior analysts’ obligations
under this Code.

As early as is feasible in a professional or scientific relationship, BAs reach
an agreement with their clients specifying compensation and billing
arrangements.

BAs’ fee practices are consistent with law and BAs do not misrepresent their
fees. If limitations to services can be anticipated because of limitations in
funding, this is discussed with the client as early as is feasible.

When funding circumstances change, the financial responsibilities and limits
must be revisited with the client.

Typy vSeobecnych a
Specifickych sluzieb,
informované suhlasy

Kazdodenny jazyk
ASAP

Cestovné naklady a dalSie
polozky
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2.13 ACCURACY IN BILLINGS REPORTS

= Behavior analysts accurately state the
nature of the services provided, the fees or = 0dli&né sluzby - odli&né sadzby
charges, the identity of the provider,
relevant outcomes, and other required
descriptive data.
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2.14 REFERRALS AND FEES

= Behavioralni analytik nesmi za profesni
doporucéeni prijmout ani poskytnout penize,
dary ani jakékoli jiné pobidky. Odkazani na
jiného odbornika ma zahrnovat vice
moznosti a vychazet z objektivniho urceni
potreb klienta s navaznosti na sluzby
poskytované danym odbornikem. Pri
poskytovani nebo prijimani doporuceni je
klient informovan o typu a mire vztahu
existujictho mezi obéma stranami.

= Behavior analysts must not receive or
provide money, gifts, or other enticements
for any professional referrals. Referrals
should include multiple options and be
made based on objective determination of
the client need and subsequent alignment
with the repertoire of the referee. When
providing or receiving a referral, the extent
of any relationship between the two parties
is disclosed to the client.
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2.15 INTERRUPTING OR DISCONTINUING SERVICES

BAs act in the best interests of the client and supervisee to avoid interruption or disruption of service.

BAs make reasonable and timely efforts for facilitating the continuation of behavioranalytic services in the event of
unplanned interruptions (e.g., due to illness, impairment, unavailability, relocation, disruption of funding, disaster).

When entering into employment or contractual relationships, BAs provide for orderly and appropriate resolution of
responsibility for services in the event that the employment or contractual relationship ends, with paramount

consideration given to the welfare of the ultimate beneficiary of services.

Discontinuation only occurs after efforts to transition have been made. BAs discontinue a professional relationship

in a timely manner when the client: (1) no longer needs the service, (2) is not benefiting from the service, (3) is being
harmed by continued service, or (4) when the client requests discontinuation. (See also, 4.11 Discontinuing
Behavior-Change Programs and Behavior-Analytic Services).

Zmeny v novom Etickom kodexe behavioralnych analytikov (s pl. od 2022) - 6 dévodov

a)

BAs do not abandon clients and supervisees. Prior to discontinuation, for whatever reason, behavior analysts:
discuss service needs, provide appropriate pre-termination services, suggest alternative service providers as

appropriate, and, upon consent, take other reasonable steps to facilitate timely transfer of responsibility to another
provider.
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ZODPOVEDNOST BEHAVIORALNEHO ANALYTIKA JE VO VZTAHU K:

klientovi

Klientovi a jeho
zastupcom

Osobe platiacej
za sluzby

VSetkym,
ktorych sa
sluzby dotykaju

J
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BEHAVIORALNY ANALYTIK NESMIE NIKDY ZVEREJNIT INFORMACIE
BEZ PREDCHADZAJUCEHO SUHLASU KLIENTA. PRAVDA/LOZ

pravda

|07
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KLIENTI MUSIA BYT INFORMOVANI O ICH PRAVE SA STAZOVAT NA
PROFESIJNE SLUZBY BEHAVIORALNEHO ANALYTIKA. TOTO PRAVO SA
NACHADZA V KTOROM KODE?

Konzultacie
(Consultations)

J

Udrziavanie
mlcanlivosti
(Maintaining

Confidentiality)

Prava a
privilégia
klientov (Rights
and
Prerogatives of
Clients)

J

Zodpovednost
(responsibility)

J
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ETICKA SITUACIA

= Behavioralny analytik zamestnany v zariadeni je poziadany pracovat so studentom, ktory
pravidelne prejavuje agresivne spravanie a uteka zo skoly a aktivit. Podmienky zmluvy od neho
vyZaduju, aby sa venoval tym studentom, ktori si vyzaduju behavioralne intervencie. Jeho napin
prace typicky zahrna funkéné behavioralne hodnotenie (FBA), tvorbu behavioralnych
intervencnych planov, skolenie zamestnancov a implementovanie behavioralnych planov
Studentov priamo v praxi. Spominany student je byva na tej istej ulici ako behavioralny analytik a
hra sa spolu s jeho detmi. Behavioralny analytik sa citi byt zaviazany poskytovat sluzby, na ktoré
bol prijaty, ale je znepokojeny pripadnymi dopadmi nového profesionalneho vztahu so svojim
susedom (napriklad moznost, ze ho rodic¢ Studenta bude kontaktovat v jeho volnom case doma
alebo v okoli a diskutovat s nim spravanie jeho dietata v skole).

= Co by mal behavioralny analytik robit? Aké body Profesionalneho a etického kédexu
behavioralnych analytikov boli/moézu byt narusené?
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ETICKA SITUACIA 2

= Maria je BCBA a zaroven ucitelka v materskej skole, kde uCi uz druhy rok. V

sucasnosti dostala ponuku ucCit v Specialnej triede pri materskej Skole. Bola
oboznamena s tym, ze do jej triedy pride nové dieta z cudzojazycného prostredia,
ktoré ma diagnostikované PAS. Bola oboznamena s tym, Ze rodina doma
nerozprava cesky. Aj ked' mala Maria uz viaceré skusenosti s detmi s autizmom,
obava sa iného kulturneho prostredia a rozprava inym jazykom. Vie, ze na
zakladne etickych zasad BACB nie je vhodné, aby pracovala s dietatom, s ktorym
nema dostatoCné skusenosti, ale nemoéze si vyberat, ktoré dieta pride do jej
triedy. Taktiez jej bolo povedané, ze v skole nemaju extra zdroje na zaplatenie
dalSieho Cloveka mimo Skolu.

Ktoré kody v Profesionalnom a etickom kodexe behavioralneho analytika sa dotykaju tejto situacie?
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ETICKA SITUACIA 3

m  Tana je BCBA, ktora sa zameriava na ranu intervenciu. Ako sucast jej prace v centre véasnej intervencie je aj
praca s rodinou vdomacom prostredi. Poslednu domu stravila vela ¢asu s jednou konkrétnou rodinou, ktora
ma 4 roéné dieta s autizmom. Velkym problémom bolo pre rodinu vyrovnat sa s diagnozou a tiez sa nevedela
rodina dlhsSie stotoznit' s behavioralno-analytickymi sluzbami. Najma mama mala vel'ky negativnu skusenost
na zaciatku s ABA v suvislosti s predchadzajucim ABA terapeutom. Tana sa velmi snazila pracovat na dovere
maminy a citi, ze robi pomaly progres. Na ich poslednom spolo¢nom stretnuti jejf mama nadsene hovorila o
workshope o Floortime, na ktorom sa prave zucastnila. Mama si mysli, ze ide o skvely pristup, ktory by chcela
zaclenit do programu jej dietata. Dokonca dala Tani aj knihu o Floortime a poprosila ju, aby zaCala zapajat aj
Floortime do prace s jej dietatom. Tana nevie vela o tomto pristupe a je si tiez ista, ze nejde o vedecky
podporeny pristup.

m  Ktoré kody v Profesionalnom a etickom kodexe behavioralneho analytika sa dotykaju tejto situacie?

= Co by ste poradili Téni?
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3.0

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05

Assessing Behavior

Behavior-Analytic Assessment

Medical Consultation

Behavior- Analytic Assessment Consent
Explaining Assessment Results
Consent-Client Records
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3.01 BEHAVIORAL-ANALYTIC ASSESSMENT

a) Behavior analysts conduct current a) PFed vydanim doporuceni &i vypracovanim
assessments prior to making _ programu zmény chovani provede
recommendations or developing behavior- behavioralni analytik hodnoceni aktualniho
change programs. The type of assessment stavu. PouZity typ hodnoceni zaleZi na
used is determined by client’s needs and potifebach a souhlasu klienta, na
consent, environmental parameters, and charakteristice prostfedi a dalSich
other contextual variables. When behavior proménnych kontextu. Pokud analytik
analysts are developing a behavior-reduction pFipravuje program redukce chovani, musi
program, they must first conduct a nejprve provést funkéni hodnocen.

functional assessment. o _ ) _
b) Behavioralni analytik ma povinnost sebrat

b) Behavior analysts have an obligation to data a graficky je znazornit behavioralné
collect and graphically display data, using analytickym zpGsobem, ktery umozni pfijmout
behavior-analytic conventions, in a manner rozhodnuti a doporuceni pro vypracovani
that allows for decisions and programu zmény chovani.

recommendations for behavior-change
program development.
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3.02 MEDICAL CONSULTATION

= Behavior analysts recommend seeking a = Pokud existuje jakakoli primérena moznost,
medical consultation if there is any Ze je dané chovani ovlivnéno zdravotnimi Ci
reasonable possibility that a referred biologickymi proménnymi, doporuci
behavior is influenced by medical or behavioralni analytik I€karskou konzultaci.

biological variables.
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3.03 BEHAVIORAL-ANALYTIC ASSESSMENT CONSENT

a)

b)

Prior to conducting an assessment, 7
behavior analysts must explain to the client
the procedure(s) to be used, who will
participate, and how the resulting
information will be used.
b)

Behavior analysts must obtain the client’s
written approval of the assessment
procedures before implementing them.

Pred zahajenim hodnoceni musi
behavioralni analytik klientovi vysvétlit, jaky
postup(y) bude pouzivat, kdo se hodnoceni
zUcastni, a jak budou vyuzity vysledné
informace.

Behavioralni analytik musi od klienta ziskat
pisemny souhlas s postupy hodnoceni pred
tim, nez je pouzije.
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3.04 EXPLAINING ASSESSMENT RESULTS

= Vysledky hodnoceni musi behavioralni
analytik vysvétlit, a to takovym jazykem a
pomoci grafického znazornéni dat, které
budou pro klienta primérené srozumitelné.

= Behavior analysts explain assessment results
using language and graphic displays of data
that are reasonably understandable to the
client.
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3.05 CONSENT-CLIENT RECORDS

= Behavioralni analytik ziska od klienta

= Behavior analysts obtain the written _ . eie v - ..
_ o pisemny souhlas jeste pred tim, nez si pro
consent of the client before obtaining or . P e
_ _ _ ucely hodnoceni o nem poridi zaznamy z
disclosing client records from or to other . o . e
jinych zdroju, nebo zaznamy sdeli jinym.

sources, for assessment purposes.
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4.0

4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10
4.11

Behavior Analysts and the Behavior-Change Program

Conceptual Consistency

Involving Clients in Planning and Consent

Individualized Behavior-Change Programs

Approving Behavior-Change Programs

Describing Behavior-Change Program Objectives

Describing Conditions for Behavior-Change Program Success
Environmental Conditions that Interfere with Implementation
Considerations Regarding Punishment Procedures

Least Restrictive Procedures

Avoiding Harmful Reinforcers

Discontinuing Behavior-Change Programs and Behavior-Analytic
Services

Behavior analysts are responsible for all aspects of the behavior-change program from conceptualization
to implementation and ultimately to discontinuation.
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4.01 CONSEPTUAL CONSISTENCY

= Behavior analysts design behavior- = Behavioralni analytik navrhuje programy
change programs that are zmeény chovani, které jsou koncepcéné ve

conceptually consistent with shodé s principy behavioralni analyzy.

behavior-analytic principles.
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4.02 INVOLVING CLIENTS IN PLANNING AND CONSENT

= Behavior analysts involve the client in = Behaviordlni analytik zapoji klienta do
the planning of and consent for pldnovani program® zmény chovani a ziska

behavior-change programs. jeho souhlas.
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4.03 INDIVIDUALIZED BEHAVIOR-CHANGE PROGRAMS

a)

b)

Behavior analysts must tailor
behavior-change programs to the
unique behaviors, environmental
variables, assessment results, and
goals of each client.

Behavior analysts do not plagiarize
other professionals’ behavior-
change programs.

a)

Behavioralni analytik musi program zmeény
chovani vypracovat na miru tak, aby
odpovidal jedinecnému chovani kazdého
klienta, proménnym faktoriim jeho prostredi,
vysledkim hodnoceni a jeho cildm.

Behavioralni analytik nekopiruje programy
zmeny chovani vypracované jinymi.
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4.04 APPROVING BEHAVIOR-CHANGE PROGRAMS

® Behavior analysts must obtain the

client’s written approval of the = Pred implementaci programu zmény chovani

: nebo jeho vyznamnou zménou (napr. zména
behavior-change program before - Co ,
cilt, pouziti nového postupu), musi

implementation or making significant behavioralni analytik ziskat psany souhlas
modifications (e.g., change in goals, svého klienta.

use of new procedures).
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4.05 DESCRIBING BEHAVIOR-CHANGE OBJECTIVES

: L . = Nez se zacne behavioralni analytik
= Behavior analysts describe, in writing, 5 _ _

the objectives of the behavior-change pokouset o implementaci programu
program to the client before attempting zmeény chovani, popise nejprve klientovi
to implement the program. To the extent jeho cile pisemnou formou. Postupy
possible, a risk-benefit analysis should
be conducted on the procedures to be
implemented to reach the objective. The

naplanované pro dosazeni cill je tfeba v
mozné mire posoudit pomoci analyzy

description of program objectives and prinosu a rizik. Popisovani cilu programu
the means by which they will be a prostredku k jejich dosazeni
accomplished is an ongoing process pfedstavuje pribéZzny proces, ktery

throughout the duration of the client-

oractitioner relationship. probiha po dobu trvani vztahu mezi

terapeutem a klientem.
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4.06 DESCRIBING CONDITIONS FOR BEHAVIOR-CHANGE PROGRAM
SUCCESS

= Behavior analysts describe to the = Behaviordlni analytik klientovi popise,
client the environmental conditions jaké podminky prostredi jsou potiebné,
that are necessary for the behavior- aby mohl byt program zmény chovani
efektivni.

change program to be effective.
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4.07 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS THAT INTERFERE WITH
IMPLEMENTATION

a) If environmental conditions prevent
implementation of a behavior-change
program, behavior analysts recommend a) Pokud implementaci programu zmény chovani brani
4

. . podminky daného prostredi, doporuci behavioralni
that other professional assistance (e.g., analytik vyhledani dalsi profesiondini pomoci (napf.

_assessme.nt' consultation or t_herapeUt'C hodnoceni, konzultace nebo terapeutické intervence
intervention by other professionals) be dalich odborniki.
sought.

b) Pokud implementaci programu zmeény chovani brzdi
b) If environmental conditions hinder podminky daného prostfedi, behavioralni analytik se
implementation of the behavior-change snazi Qodf\jmky odstraplt’, nebo pisemné identifikuje,
: jaké prekazky tomu brani.
program, behavior analysts seek to
eliminate the environmental constraints,
or identify in writing the obstacles to doing
SO.
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4.08 CONSIDERATIONS REGARDING PUNISHMENT PROCEDURES

Behavior analysts recommend reinforcement rather than
punishment whenever possible.

If punishment procedures are necessary, behavior analysts
always include reinforcement procedures for alternative
behavior in the behavior-change program.

Before implementing punishment-based procedures, behavior

analysts ensure that appropriate steps have been taken to
implement reinforcement-based procedures unless the
severity or dangerousness of the behavior necessitates
immediate use of aversive procedures.

Behavior analysts ensure that aversive procedures are
accompanied by an increased level of training, supervision,
and oversight. Behavior analysts must evaluate the
effectiveness of aversive procedures in a timely manner and
modify the behavior-change program if it is ineffective.
Behavior analysts always include a plan to discontinue the use
of aversive procedures when no longer needed.

Kdykoli je to mozné, doporuci behavioralni analytik radéji
posileni nez trest.

Pokud jsou postupy zaloZzené na trestu nutné, zahrne
behavioralni analytik do programu zmény chovani vzdy i
postupy zaloZzené na posileni alternativniho chovani.

Pfed implementaci postup zaloZenych na trestu se
behavioralni analytik ujisti, Ze byly podniknuty odpovidajici
kroky k implementaci postup(l zaloZzenych na posileni,
ledaze by zavaznost ¢i nebezpecnost chovani vyzadovala
okamZzité poutZiti averzivnich postupd.

Behavioralni analytik se ujisti, Ze averzivni postupy
doprovazi zvysena uroven vycviku, supervize a dohledu. V
prihodnou dobu musi analytik vyhodnotit, zda jsou averzivni
postupy ucinné a upravit program zmény chovani, pokud
tento neni efektivni. Analytik vzdy naplanuje rovnéz
ukonceni averzivnich postup(, aZ jiz nebudou nutné.
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POUZIVANIE TRESTOV V SKOLSTVE

= Ako je nastaveny systém v nasich
Skolach?

= Aké tresty a za akych podmienok sa
pouzivaju?

= Time-out, vyluCovanie, suspendovanie
= Vplyvy na vyluéeného ziaka

,School to prison pipeline®

CHRIS BUZELLI, ZDROJ: HTTPS://WWW.LEARNINGFORJUSTICE.ORG/MAGAZINE/SPRING-2013/THE-SCHOOL-TO-PRISON-PIPELINE
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4.09 LEAST RESTRICTIVE PROCEDURES

® Behavior analysts review and

appraise the restrictiveness of = Behavioralni analytik posoudi a vyhodnoti
restriktivnost postupu a vzdy doporuci
nejméneé restriktivni postupy, u nichz je
pravdépodobné, ze budou efektivni.

procedures and always recommend
the least restrictive procedures likely
to be effective.
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4.10 AVOIDING HARMFUL REINFORCERS

® Behavior analysts minimize the use of

: : : = Behavioradlni analytik minimalizuje pouziti
items as potential reinforcers that y JeP

takovych potencialné posilujicich objektu,

may be harmful to the health and které mohou byt $kodlivé pro zdravi a vyvoj

development of the client, or that klienta, nebo k tomu, aby byly efektivni,

may require excessive motivating mohou vyzadovat prehnaneé motivuijici
operace.

operations to be effective.
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4.10 DISCONTINUING BEHAVIOR-CHANGE PROGRAMS AND BEHAVIOR-
ANAYLTIC SERVICES

a)

Behavior analysts establish
understandable and objective (i.e.,
measurable) criteria for the
discontinuation of the behavior change
program and describe them to the
client. (See also, 2.15d Interrupting or
Discontinuing Services)

Behavior analysts discontinue services
with the client when the established
criteria for discontinuation are attained,
as in when a series of agreed-upon
goals have been met. (See also, 2.15d
Interrupting or Discontinuing Services)

a)

b)

Pro ukonceni programu zmeény chovani stanovi
behavioralni analytik srozumitelna a objektivni
(tj. méritelnad) kritéria a popise je klientovi. (Viz
rovnéz 2.15 (d) Preruseni nebo ukonceni sluzeb)

Behavioralni analytik ukonci poskytovani sluzeb
klientovi, kdyz jsou kritéria stanovena pro
ukonceni dosazena, jako v pripade, kdy se
dosahne série stanovenych cila.(Viz rovnéz 2.15
(d) Preruseni nebo ukonceni sluzeb)
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5.0  Behavior Analysts as Supervisors

5.01 Supervisory Competence
5.02 Supervisory Volume
5.03 Supervisory Delegation

5.04 Designing Effective Supervision and Training
5.05 Communication of Supervision Conditions
5.06 Providing Feedback to Supervisees

5.07 Evaluating the Effects of Supervision

When behavior analysts are functioning as supervisors, they must take full responsibility for all facets of this undertaking. (See also,
1.06 Multiple Relationships and Conflict of Interest,

1.07 Exploitative Relationships,

2.05 Rights and Prerogatives of Clients,

2.06 Maintaining Confidentiality,

2.15 Interrupting or Discontinuing Services,

8.04 Media Presentations and Media-Based Services,

9.02 Characteristics of Responsible Research,

10.05 Compliance with BACB Supervision and Coursework Standards)
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5.01 SUPERVISORY COMPETENCE

= Behavior analysts supervise only = Behavioralni analytik provadi supervizi
within their areas of defined pouze v oblasti své vymezené zpusobilosti.
competence.

WA T =
X G
,.
.
.
.
.
/
.
]
. ‘

SUPERVISOR TRAINING

CURRICULUM OUTLINE (2.0)
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5.02 SUPERVISORY VOLUME

= Behavior analysts take on only a = Behavioralni analytik pfijme pouze takové
volume of supervisory activity that is mnoZstvi supervize, které mize efektivné

commensurate with their ability to zvladnout.
be effective.
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5.03 SUPERVISORY DELEGATIONS

b)

a)
Behavior analysts delegate to their
supervisees only those responsibilities that
such persons can reasonably be expected to
perform competently, ethically, and safely.

If the supervisee does not have the skills b)
necessary to perform competently,

ethically, and safely, behavior analysts

provide conditions for the acquisition of

those skills.

Behavioralni analytik deleguje svym
supervidovanym osobam pouze takové
odpovédnosti, u nichz se da rozumné
predpokladat, ze je tyto osoby vykonaji
kompetentné, eticky a bezpecné.

Pokud nema supervidovana osoba potrebné
dovednosti ke kompetentnimu, etickému a
bezpecnému plsobeni, zajisti behavioralni
analytik podminky k tomu, aby mohla téchto
dovednosti nabyt.
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5.04 DESIGNING EFFECTIVE SUPERVISION AND TRAINING

" Behavior analysts ensure that L . .
y = Behavioralni analytik zajisti, ze supervize a

supervision and trainings are vyevik budou mit behavioralné analyticky
behavior-analytic in content, obsah, budou navrZeny efektivné a eticky a
effectively and ethically designed, budou splnovat pozadavky pro udéleni

and meet the requirements for licence, certifikace anebo dalsi stanovené

. e L cile.
licensure, certification, or other

defined goals.
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5.05 COMMUNICATIN FOR SUPERVISION CONDITIONS

= Behavior analysts provide a clear = Jeste pred zahajenim supervize behavioralni
written description of the purpose, analytik psanou a jasnou formou popise, jaky
requirements, evaluation criteria, je jeji ucel, pozadavky, kritéria hodnoceni,
conditions, and terms of supervision predpoklady a podminky.

prior to the onset of the supervision.
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5.06 PROVIDING FEEDBACK TO SUPERVISEES

b)

Behavior analysts design feedback and
reinforcement systems in a way that
improves supervisee performance.

Behavior analysts provide documented,
timely feedback regarding the performance
of a supervisee on an ongoing basis. (See
also, 10.05 Compliance with BACB
Supervision and Coursework Standards)

a)

Behavioralni analytik vytvari systémy
poskytovani zpétné vazby a systémy
posilovani zptisobem, aby se zlepsSovala
vykonnost supervidované osoby.

Behavioralni analytik prubézné poskytuje k
vykonu supervidované osoby
zdokumentovanou a v€asnou zpétnou vazbu.
(Viz rovnéz 10.05 Dodrzovadni standardu
BACB pro supervizi a vyuku)
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5.07 EVALUATING THE EFFECTS OF SUPERVISION

= Behavioralni analytik si vytvori systém pro

" Behavior analysts design systems for S e o )
ziskani prubézného hodnoceni své vlastni

obtaining ongoing evaluation of their . . .
supervizorské ¢innosti.
own supervision activities.
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60  Behavior Analysts' Ethical Responsibility to the Profession of Behavior Analysts

601 Affirming Principles
602 Disseminating Behavior Analysis

Zodpovednost konat v najlepSom zaujme klienta!



6.01 AFFIRMING PRINCIPLES

a) Above all other professional training, a) Behavioralni analytik dodrzuje a prosazuje
behavior analysts uphold and advance the hodnoty, etické normy a zasady
values, ethics, and principles of the behavioralni analyzy pred veskerym jinym
profession of behavior analysis. odbornym vycvikem.

b) Behavior analysts have an obligation to b) Behavioralni analytik ma povinnost zapojit
participate in behavior-analytic se do odbornych a védeckych organizaci
professional and scientific organizations behavioralni analyzy Ci aktivit.
or activities.

Association of

|| CJAB/

Professional
Behavior Analysts

A B A

Association for Behavior Analysis International
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6.01 DISSEMINATING BEHAVIOR ANALYSIS

= Behavior analysts promote behavior = Behavioralni analytik propaguje
analysis by making information behavioralni analyzu, informace o ni
about it available to the public zpfistupnuje verejnosti prostrednictvim

: : : rezentaci, diskuzi a dalSich médii.
through presentations, discussions, g
and other media.
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THE ETHICS CODE FOR BEHAVIOR ANALYSTS (2020) S PL.2022

Section 1. - Responsibility as a Professional
Section 2 - Responsibility in Practice

Section 3 - Responsibility to Clients and
Stakeholders

Section 4 - Responsibility to Supervisees and
Trainers

Section 5 - Responsibility in Public Statements

Section 6 - Responsibility in Research

1.0 Responsible Coduct for Behavior Analysts

2.0 Behavior Analysts ~ Responsibility to Clients

3.0 Assessing Behavior

4.0 Behavior Analysts and the Behavior-Change Program

5.0 Behavior Analysts as a Supervisors

6.0 Behavior Analysts “Responsibility to the Profession of Behavior
Analysts

7.0 Behavior Analysts "Responsibility to Colleagues

8.0 Public Statements

9.0 Behavior Analysts and Research

10.0 Behavior Analysts “Ethical Responsibility to the BACB
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4 - ZODPOVEDNOST VOCI SUPERVIDOVANYM A SKOLENYM OSOBAM

= Supervizor musi poznat poziadavky na neho kladené

= Kontinualne sa vzdelava a rozsSiruje svoje kompetencie

= Pocet 0s0b!

= Udrziavanie dokumentacie (7 rokov)

= Evidence based procedures, positive reinforcement, individualized approach
" pozor na diverzitu

= Procesy hodnotenia efektivity

= Otazky ukoncovania sluzieb
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5 - ZODPOVEDNOST PRI VEREJNYCH VYHLASENIACH

= Uprednostnovanie prav klienta

= Dodvernost Udajov klienta

= Aktualne vedecké poznanie, behavioralna konceptualizacia, nie Specifické rady
= Predchadzanie klamlivym vyjadreniam

= Nepropagovat intervencie, ktoré nemaju zaklad v behavioralnej analyze

These interventions are not behavioral in nature and are not covered by my BACB certification.
(5.06)

Nepozadovat svedectva za nieco... Napr. za prijatie nového klienta

Socialne média a webové stranky (personalne - profesionalne), vzdy informovany suhlas pri
publikovani
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6 ZODPOVEDNOST VO VYSKUME

Vzdy dobro klienta na prvom mieste

Suhlasy (klientov, etickych komisii...)

Pravo vzdy odstupit z vyskumu v akomkolvek stadiu jeho realizacie
MIncanlivost

Kompetencie na realizaciu vyskumu

Dat kredit vSetkych relevantnym subjektom

Plagiatorstvo

Dokumentacia a uchovavanie dat

Presnost dat
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ETHICAL DECISION MAKING

= Komplexné a mnohostranné etické
dilemy

= Riadit sa etickym kddexom a d'alSimi
relevantnymi dokumentmi

= Dokumentovat vSetky kroky riesenia,
sluzby, pristupy apod.

= Dodrziavat diskrétnost

= Model riesenia etickej dilemy

Ethical Decision Making Model

Stakeholders

Decision
MFUE

Alternate

Actions

Evaluate
impacts /
negotiate

Pick Optimal
Choice

Ethical Decision-Making Model based on work by Shaun Taylor
zdroj: https://serc.carleton.edu/geoethics/Decision-Making.
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1. Jasne pomenujte problém a zvazte potencionalne rizikové faktory, ktoré mozu viest k
poskodeniu jedinca

2. |ldentifikujte vSetky relevantné osoby

3. Zhromazdite vSetky relevantné dokumenty a monitorujte aj informacie poskytované od
inych 0s0b, aby ste si potvrdili existenciu etickej obavy

4. Zvazte vase doterajSie skusenosti, vzdelanie, ale aj zaujatost v danom kontexte, Ci
jedincovi

5. Identifikujte zakladné principy a Standardy Kodu

6. Konzultujte s pripadne dalSimi zdrojmi (kolegovia, vyskum, iné modely etického
rozhodovania sa)

7. Vytvorte niekolko moznych akcii na znizenie alebo odstranenie mozného poskodenia za
sucasného uprednostnenia najlepsSich zaujmov klienta a v sulade s Kddom a
relevantnymi zakonmi
Ethical decsion making model podla The Ethics Code for Behavior Analysts (2022)
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8. Kriticky zhodnotte kazdé mozné rieSenie v sulade s Kodom, ich potencionalnym
vplyvom na klienta a zacastnené strany, pravdepodobnostou ako rychlo vieme
vyriesit etické obavy, ako aj preferencie klienta, socialne akceptovanie, Uroven
obmedzenia a udrziavania.

9. Vyberte tu moznost, ktora sa zda byt najviac pravdepodobna pre vyriesenie
Specifickej etickej obavy a znizenie podobnym problémov v buducnosti.

10. Zrealizujte vybranud moznost s spolupraci s relevantnymi osobami, ktoré su
dotknuté v tejto veci a dokumentujte priebeh, dalSie nutné kroky, na ktorych ste sa
dohodli, mena relevantnych jedincov a pripadnych terminov.

11. Hodnotte podniknuté ¢innosti, aby ste sa uistili, ze dané rieSenie pomohlo

uspesne vyriesit dany problém.

Ethical decsion making model podla The Ethics Code for Behavior Analysts (2022)

19.5.23



READINGS

= Bailey, J., Burch, M. (2011) Ethics for Behavior Analysis, kapitola 1-7

= Cooper, J., Heron, T., Heward, W. L. (2007) Applied Behavior Analysis, kapitola 29
(Ethical Considerations for Applied Behavior Analysis

= Houten, R. V., Axelrod, S., Bailey, J. S., Favell, J. E., Foxx, R. M., lwata, B. A., Lovaas,
O. I. (1988) The Right to Effective Behavioral Treatment. Journal of Applied
Behavior Analysis, 21 (4), 381-384.
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1286137/pdf/jaba00098-
0065.pdf
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